Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA						
		1	Name		Execution Date	1	
Nicholas Hutniak					12/29/2009		
Sergey Khromov					12/23/2009		
Aaron Eddy					12/23/2009]	
Robert Rodda					01/09/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:	Pason System	Pason Systems Corp.					
Street Address:	6130 - 3rd Str	6130 - 3rd Street SE					
City:	Calgary, Albe	Calgary, Alberta					
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA					
Postal Code:	T2H 1K4	Т2Н 1К4					
Application Number: 12650		342					
Application Number. 126508		342					
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA						
Fax Number: (202)298-7570							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: Email:	202-625 allen ros		enlaw.com				
Email: allen.rose@kattenlaw.com Correspondent Name: Katten Muchin Rosenmann LLP / Allen Rose							
Address Line 1: 2900 K Street NW							
Address Line 2: North Tower, Suite 200							
Address Line 4:	Washing	gton, DI	STRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			213202-00637				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Allen Rose				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment f source=Assignment f source=Assignment f	to Pason Systems to Pason Systems	Corp#p	age2.tif				
					DATENT		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE: Nicholas Hutniak of 108 Mt. Apex Green SE, Calgary, Alberta T2Z 2V5 and Sergey Khromov of 39 Woodmont Way SW, Calgary, Alberta T2W 4L7 and Aaron Eddy of 40 Cranwell Crescent SE, Calgary, Alberta T3M 1G3 and Robert Rodda, Box 48, Site 23, RR8, Calgary, Alberta T2J 2T9 have invented an invention entitled: SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR DIRECTING THE DRILLING OF A WELL ("Invention"), for which an application for Letters Patent has been made in the United States Patent Office on <u>Dec. 31,2009</u> under serial No. <u>12/650,642</u> (Gowling Lafleur Henderson file number A8117914US) and in the Canadian Patent Office on <u>Dec. 31,2009</u> under serial No. <u>2,669,470</u> (Gowling Lafleur Henderson file number A8118787CA);

WHEREAS, **Pason Systems Corp.** (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at 6130 – 3rd Street SE, Calgary, Alberta T2H 1K4 is desirous of acquiring and having assigned to it the full right, title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS WE have agreed to make such assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE hereby sell, assign and transfer absolutely to the ASSIGNEE our full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to: (a) the Invention worldwide; (b) any and all patent applications for the Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and renewals thereof; (c) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, re-examinations or extensions of the Letters Patent, and (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise thereform, to the end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment not been made.

A8117914US\VAN_LAW\ 573040\2

PATENT REEL: 026491 FRAME: 0685 WE hereby authorize and request the patent offices in all countries and jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, WE agree that WE will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to all patent applications including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, provisionals, non-provisionals or substitutes thereof, and the Letters Patent including any renewal, re-examination, extension and reissue thereof, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

EXECUTED at <u>Colgory</u>, <u>Alberta</u>, this <u>29th</u> day of <u>Recember</u>, 2007.

Witness:

Inventor:

I'm Whit Print Name: Chris Salmond

Nicholas Hutniak

EXECUTED at Catyory Alberta , this 23 day of Decermher

A8117914US\VAN_LAW\ 573040\2

Witness:	Inventor:
Print Name: <u>134/281</u> 1113/ER	- Sergey Khromov
EXECUTED at <u>Coloury</u> day of <u>Accember</u> , 200	$\frac{Aiberts}{2}$, this $\frac{2}{2}$
Witness:	Inventor:
Print Name: ISARRY MOVER	Aaron Eddy
EXECUTED at <u>Cals arey</u> day of <u>Jan</u> 2010.	ALIBERTA, this
Witness:	Inventor:
Print Name: Bob Roddo Trevor Holt	Robert Rodda

- 3 -

A8117914US\VAN_LAW 573040\2

1

RECORDED: 06/23/2011